implementation of GASB 96 since the adjustment for the right to use assets of $2,928,523
was completely offset by the adjustment for the lease liability.

Note 3 -   Cash and Cash Equivalents and Deposits

The carrying amounts of the University’s cash and cash equivalents and deposits, net of
amounts in transit at June 30, 2023 and 2022 were $47,730,881 and $35,722,828
respectively.  This includes amounts held in deposit at the Massachusetts Municipal
Depository Trust (“MMDT”) of $45,934,355 and $33,878,491 as of June 30, 2023 and
2022, respectively.

Custodial Credit Risk
Custodial credit risk is the risk associated with the failure of a depository financial
institution. The occurrence of such an event would limit the University’s recovery of funds
deposited with the institution to those amounts covered by the Federal Deposit Insurance
Corporation (“FDIC”) and other third-party insurance in effect at the time of the failure.
The University’s goal is to mitigate as much custodial risk associated with its cash assets
as possible. Deposits in the bank in excess of the insured amounts are uninsured and
uncollateralized.

Previously
Reported Adjustment Restated

As of June 30, 2021:
Capital Asset, Net 371,578,791$ 2,928,523  374,507,314$
SBITA liability -$   2,928,523  2,928,523$

As of June 30, 2022:
Capital Asset, Net 353,734,911$ 1,800,459  355,535,370$
SBITA liability -$   1,751,487  1,751,487$
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 1,327,015$   80,883   1,407,898$
Net position 51,217,495$   (31,913)   51,185,582$

Year Ended June 30, 2022:

Supplies and Services 31,506,400$   (1,182,368) 30,324,032$
Depreciation and amortization 18,424,503$   1,128,064  19,552,567$
Interest expense 7,969,115$   86,217   8,055,332$   Draf

t

Attachment B

RMA 73 of 157

SALEM STATE UNIVERSITY
(an agency of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts)

- 53 -

Notes to the Financial Statements - Continued

June 30, 2023 and 2022

Note 3 -   Cash and Cash Equivalents and Deposits – Continued

Custodial Credit Risk - continued
The University places funds with the MMDT, which is an instrumentality of the Treasurer
of the Commonwealth and therefore is not covered by FDIC insurance and its political
sub-divisions. It is designed as a legal means to temporarily invest available cash in safe,
liquid and high yield investment vehicles by offering participation in a diversified